



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TR.P.(C.) 79/2021 and CM APPL. 47677/2021 (stay)

SH. ANURAG PRAKASH Petitioner
Through: Mr. Tejas Singh, Adv.

versus

SHARAT PRAKASH & ORS. Respondents
Through: Ms. Kanika Baweja and Mr.
Apoorv Bansal, Advs. for R1.
Mr. Aquib Ahmed, Mr. F. Akhan, Mr.
Noman-Ul-Haq & Mr. Hadi Khan,
Advocates for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

% **16.01.2024**

1. By the present petition, the petitioner seeks transfer of CS (OS) 60019/2016 filed by Respondents 1 and 2 before the Rohini District Court to this Court to be heard along with CS (OS) 6/2020, which has been filed by Respondent 3. The petitioner is the defendant in both the suits.

2. It appears that, in CS (OS) 6/2020, Respondents 1 and 2 in the present case, who are also defendants in that suit, have moved an application under Order VII Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 contesting the maintainability of the said suit before this Court on the aspect of pecuniary jurisdiction.

3. That application is stated to be listed on 29 January 2024 before



this Court.

4. Accordingly, renotify on 6 February 2024.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

JANUARY 16, 2024

rb

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)